

11 SC 657/2019
STATE Vs. BALBIR SINGH
FIR No. 1564/2015
(Narela Ind. Area)

06.06.2026

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Additional PP for the state.
Ms. Shiwani, Senior Manager (Legal) of the complainant/
TPDDL.
Sh. Vikas Sharma and Sh. Saket Paliwal, Ld. Counsels for the
accused.
Accused in person.

Copy of Power of Attorney executed by complainant company in
favour of Ms. Shiwani Senior (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL is filed and
same is taken on record.

Summons to Sanitation Superintendent, DEMS, Narela received
duly served. However, despite service the Sanitation Superintendent/Inspector
has not appeared as yet. Be awaited.

(KULJEEVAN SIDHARTH)
ASJ (Spl. Court - Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi

At 12 :15 PM

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Additional PP for the state.
Ms. Shiwani, Senior Manager (Legal) of the complainant/
TPDDL.
Sh. Vikas Sharma and Sh. Saket Paliwal, Ld. Counsels for the
accused.
Accused in person.

Summons to Sanitation Superintendent/Inspector, DEMS, Narela
received duly served. However, the said witnesses is not present despite
repeated calls since morning.

It is submitted by Ms. Shiwani, Senior Manager (Legal) of the complainant/PDDL that the concerned Sanitation Superintendent/Inspector, DEMS, Narela Zone, Delhi 110 040 is required to prove the documents in connection to the relation and presence of the accused on the concerned premises of MCD i.e., the concerned premises where the inspection was carried out on 05.10.2015. She further submits that during the investigation, IO had obtained a document dated 25.10.2018 from the concerned Sanitation Superintendent, DEMS, Narela Zone, Delhi 110 004 in this regard as well as he gave notice under Section 41(A) Cr.P.C/35(2) BNSS to Yogender Kumar Chikkara S/o Kabool Singh, who was the then Sanitation Inspector/Supervisor, DEMS, Narela Zone, Delhi for joining the investigation. Copy of his ID card is also annexed and is formed as a part of charge-sheet.

Issue fresh notice to concerned Sanitation Superintendent/Inspector, DEMS, Narela Zone, Delhi 40 along with copies of above stated documents with directions to appear on the NDOH with all the relevant documents in original as well as in copies in connection to the present accused Balbir singh qua the relevant date of inspection i.e., 05.10.2025, returnable on 31.08.2026.

**(KULJEEVAN SIDHARTH)
ASJ (Spl. Court - Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
06.06.2026**